40,00,00,000 (Rupees Forty Crores 

only), divided into 3,17,46,580 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each, 6,00,000 0.01% 

Preference Shares of Rs. 100/- each, and 22,53,420 0.01% Optionally Convertible 

Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each, to Rs. 48,00,00,000 (Rupees Forty-

Eight Crores only), divided into 3,97,46,580 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each, 6,00,000 

0.01% Preference Shares of Rs. 100/- each, and 22,53,420 0.01% Optionally 

Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each, at an Extra Ordinary 

General Meeting held on 28.08.2024.

[...]

existing 6,00,000 0.01% Preference Shares of Rs. 100/- each and 22,53,420 0.01 % 

Optionally Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- and simultaneously 

increasing equivalent amount of equity share capital to 48000000 Equity Shares of Rs. 

10/- amounting Rs. 48,00,00,000/- ((Rupees Forty-Eight Crore only), at its Annual 

General Meeting held on 30.12.2024.  

➢ The Company further increased Authorised Share Capital from Rs. 48,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees Forty-Eight Crore only) divided into 4,80,00,000 equity shares of Rs. 10/- 

(Rupees Ten only) each, to Rs. 1,48,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred Forty-Eight Crore 

only), divided into 14,80,00,000 equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each at an 

Annual General Meeting dated 30.12.2024. However, the Company is in process of 

filing the relevant form on MCA portal. 

➢ The Company has taken shareholders’ approval for following preferential issue during

[...]

I further report that during the audit period I have observed following non-compliances: 

1. The shareholders of the company in the 29th AGM held on 30th December 2024 has 

approved increase in its authorized capital from Rs. 48,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-Eight 

Crore only) consisting of 4,80,00,000 (Four Crore Eighty Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 

10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, to Rs. 1,48,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Forty-Eight 

Crore only), divided into 14,80,00,000 (Fourteen Crore Eighty Lakh) equity shares of 

Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, by the creation of an additional 10,00,00,000 (Ten 

Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each. However, as per the 

management representation, filing of eForm SH-7 is in process.

[...]

Rs.1592.5 Lacs in the form of 15,92,500 Nos Of 7.75% Non Convertible Debentures (NCD's) Of Rs.100/- each in Amit Dyechem Private

Limited.

vi) As approved by the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Rajasthan Bench at Jaipur vide IA (IBC) No. 644/JPR/2023 in CP No.

(IB) - 74/9/JPR/2021 and order pronounced on 22/12/2023, Supriya Pharmaceuticals Limited has issued 1900000 (nineteen lakh) no. of

0.00% Optionally Convertible Debentures (OCD's) of face value of Rs. 100/- each and 25,27,261 (no's) of equity shares of face value of

Rs. 1/- each towards settlement of 100% of admitted claim of Rs. 19,25,27,261/-. To Execute this transaction, the company has appointed